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I.  INTRODUCTION 

 

Pursuant to Section 530 of the Loan Agreement (“Loan Agreement”) dated as of October 1, 2016, between 

the Capital Trust Agency as Issuer and PSL Wiregrass, LP as Borrower, Prevarian Companies is pleased to 

present this report summarizing the progress of Wesley Chapel’s newest assisted living and memory care 

development, Beach House at Wiregrass Ranch (the “Community” or the “Project”). 

Information pertaining to construction reflects progress through August 31, 2017.   The financial reports 

reflect accounting activity from January 1, 2017 through August 31, 2017 and account balances as of August 

31, 2017.  Operational and Marketing information presented includes activity through September 30, 2017. 
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II.  OFFICER’S CERTIFICATE 
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III.  DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 

 

Construction Update 
 

 

 

 

 

Interior finish work ramped up significantly in August.  Tile installation advanced to the third and final phase 

of the facility, walls were primed in approximately 60% of the building, and casing/trim work was completed 

in approximately 40% of the building.   Cabinets were delivered for and installed for about half of the facility, 

and residential doors were painted and hung as they were delivered to the site.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Unit Casing & Trim Work                 Unit Door Installation          
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Construction Update (Continued) 

All above‐ceiling systems work was completed.  The remainder of gypsum board soffits were being finished, 

and acoustical ceiling grid installation commenced.  Elevator installation work approached completion, and 

cabs will soon be ready for inspection. 

 

Outside, painting and metal roofing were nearing completion, and all rooftop mechanical work was finished 

and inspected. Decorative bracket installation continued ‐ once completed, work can begin in the central 

courtyard. The  transfer  to permanent power was completed on August 30th, and HVAC systems will be 

started for climate control in September. 

 

 

 

  Acoustical Ceiling Grid Installation 

  Elevator Installation 
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Construction Update (Continued) 

By  August  31,  2017,  the  project  was  approximately  75%  complete  with  a  total  billed‐to‐date  of 

$10,110,943:  
  

Original Contract Sum  $14,641,950   
Change Orders1  $279,082   
Adjusted Contract Sum  $14,921,032   
 
Completed and Stored to Date  $11,234,380 75% 

Less Retainage  ($1,123,437)  

Total Earned Less Retainage  $10,110,943   

1.  As of August 31, 2017, two (2) change orders were executed for a total of $297K: 

 

Change Order #1   $270,224 

Change Order #2   $8,858 

  $279,082 

  

 

At loan closing, $128,386 of Owner Construction Contingency expense was disbursed to pay the Cash Bond 

for  the  construction  of  the  S.R.  56  Deceleration  Lane.    The  amount was  not  included  in  the  project 

capitalization total, because it was 100% refundable from the Florida Department of Transportation.  Upon 

completion of the road in August, the $128,386 refund was received and deposited to the Working Capital 

Fund.   

10/9/2017  S.R. 56 Deceleration Lane Cash Bond  128,385.88 

8/31/2017  Reimbursement Deposited to Working Capital Fund  (128,385.88)

Remaining to be Reimbursed  0.00 
 

$270,224  of  Owner  Construction  Contingency  was  reallocated  to  ALF  Construction  (Hard  Costs)  for 

Construction Costs of Offsite Roadway Improvements.  This amount is to be refunded from the land seller 

upon completion of the work and replenished to the Owner Construction Contingency budget.  The first 

reimbursement installment of $158,081 was received in April, and an additional $50,589 was received in 

June.    These  checks were  deposited  in  the  Borrower’s  account  in  June.    The  collective  $208,670  in 

reimbursements  was  transferred  to  the  Lender  in  July  and  reflected  as  an  increase  to  the  Owner 

Construction Contingency Budget balance in the same period. 

12/31/2016  Change Order #1 Offsite Roadway Improvements  270,224.00 

4/10/2017  Seller Reimbursement  (158,081.00)

6/6/2017  Seller Reimbursement  (50,588.98)

Remaining Owed to Owner Construction Contingency Budget  61,554.02 
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A
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C 

Construction Update (Continued) 

Approximately $198K of the total $448K Owner Construction Contingency Budget  is currently deployed; 

however, $62K of this will be reimbursed to the Construction Contingency Budget as discussed above.  To 

date,  the  effective  contingency  utilization  is  approximately  $137K;  this  is  only  31%  of  the  Owner 

Construction Contingency Budget vs. 75% construction progress. 

Owner Construction Contingency Budget  447,550   
Florida Department of Transportation Cash Bond  128,386   

Change Order #1 ‐ Offsite Improvements1  270,224  (Reimbursable) 

Change Order #2   8,858   
Offsite Improvements Reimbursements1  (208,670)  

Total Contingency Budget Currently Deployed  198,798   
Pending Reimbursements  (61,554)  
True Contingency Utilized to Date  137,244  31% 

 
1. Reimbursements totaling $208,670 have been received and were transferred to the Lender in July. 

As of  

As of August 31, 2017, the project was on schedule per the Construction Contract Exhibit (see Page 13 of 

Appono Consulting Construction Monitoring Report).   Although occurring after  its  initial  inspection and 

subsequent to the August Pay Application, Appono addresses the potential  impact of Hurricane Irma on 

the project schedule on Page 15 of its report.   Appono speculates that the effects of the severe weather 

may delay the completion date for up to seven (7) days, but maintains that it is possible for the GC to finish 

on‐time with strategic planning and scheduling.  Recent and upcoming project milestones include: 

 The common area bathroom tile is approved and on site. 

 Kitchen equipment is being stored at the subcontractor’s warehouse. 

 The acoustical ceiling grid in C2 started 8‐30‐17. 

 The A2 door casing and trim is complete. 

 The A2 and C2 window sills will be completed by 9‐1‐17. 

 The access control equipment is arriving on 9‐7‐17 and subcontractor will be on site on 9‐11‐17. 

 The bathroom accessories in C2 will be installed by 9‐8‐17. 

 The B2 cabinets will be completed by 9‐8‐17. 

 The closet shelving will be onsite by 9‐11 

 Shutters will arrive the week of 9‐11‐17. 

 A2 flooring is scheduled to start on 9‐18‐17.  

 The C2 vinyl flooring will begin the week of 9‐25‐17. 

   



WIREGRASS ‐ ASSISTED LIVING AND MEMORY CARE

DEVELOPMENT BUDGET COMPARISON CURRENT

PROJECT FUND 

REQUISITION #12
BUDGET 9/7/2017

Total Land Acquisition Costs $1,490,000.00 $0.00 $1,490,000.00 $0.00

Total Hard Costs $14,921,031.97 $906,070.00 $10,110,942.97 $4,810,089.00

Total Development Soft Costs $3,841,945.53 $96,735.35 $1,184,647.83 $1,523,916.61

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT $20,252,977.50 $1,002,805.35 $13,918,971.89 $6,334,005.61

CAPITALIZED INTEREST $2,811,672.50 $0.00 $860,293.05 $1,951,379.45

CAPITALIZED ISSUER'S FEE THROUGH STABILIZATION $81,900.00 $0.00 $17,062.47 $64,837.53

PROJECT FUND $23,146,550.00 $1,002,805.35 $14,796,327.41 $8,350,222.59

WORKING CAPITAL FUND 1 $1,410,000.00 ($108,385.88) $102,943.13 $1,307,056.87

COSTS OF ISSUANCE $738,450.00 $0.00 $734,403.26 $4,046.74

UNDERWRITER'S DISCOUNT $455,000.00 $0.00 $455,000.00 $0.00

COSTS OF ISSUANCE FUND $1,193,450.00 $0.00 $1,189,403.26 $4,046.74

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET $25,750,000.00 $894,419.47 $16,088,673.80 $9,661,326.20

1.  See Construction Update : The $128,385.88 Cash Bond for S.R. 56 Deceleration Lane on deposit with Florida Department of Transportation was refunded by the State in 

September and deposited to the Working Capital Fund.  A Working Capital Draw of $20,000.00 was submitted in Project Fund Requisition #12, therefore the net activity in 

the Working Capital Fund was ($108,385.88) for the period.

REMAINING 

BUDGET

TOTAL PAID 

TO DATE
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Construction Update (Continued) 

 

Aerial Video 

To  follow  Beach  House  at Wiregrass  Ranch  construction 

progress, please subscribe to the project YouTube channel:  

Beach House – Construction Update, where aerial videos of 

the project site are periodically published.   

 

You can also access  the channel with  the “What’s New” menu on  the community website home page:  

beachhousewiregrass.com or in the Senior Communities gallery at prevarian.com. 
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1 DISCLAIMERS AND REQUIREMENTS 

The following report is provided in accordance with the Construction Disbursement and 
Monitoring Agreement for the above referenced project.  All reviews are based on the 

material as provided to the construction monitor at the time of the report.  The 
consultants or their consultants providing this report assume no responsibility for the 
schedule, design or construction of this facility.  Comments and clarification requests 
noted in this report do not necessarily imply an error or omission exists.  Comments or 
clarifications noted should be evaluated by the project design team and general 

contractor with response back to the construction monitor for inclusion into subsequent 
reports.  Note: documents provided in this report are excerpts only to maintain a 
reasonable file size while provided some representation and reference.  Full copies of 

these documents are available in the CM dropbox or by request.  
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2 SUMMARY 

The General Contractor, per pay application #11 dated 08/31/17, has completed 69% 
of the project and has a completion date of November 13, 2017.  The current schedule 

shows a delay, in comparison of the original schedule, in some trades (HVAC and 
Doors of approximately 4 to 6 weeks).  However overall, the GC has indicated they are 
on schedule referring to a buffer in the schedule which was also identified by the CM 

in the pre-closing report.   The CM will continue to monitor progress and has informed 
the owner and contractor a delay is possible based on the current projections and 
progress reviewed on the site should other trades be slowed or affected by the above 

divisions.  The CM is continuing to participate in the mid-month OAC phone 
conference meetings to further monitor the potential delay. 

 
In Pay Application #2 form December, 2016, Change Order #1 for $270,224.00 for 
infrastructure improvements was introduced and a slightly lower portion paid out 

against this work to date.  This change order was anticipated at closing but, was being 
reimbursed by the land seller.  Thus, the change order was deducted from the 

contingency and was subsequently reimbursed by the owner and processed thorough 
USBank to the contingency as required by the CM.  As of this pay application, 
$208,669.98 has been reimbursed to the owner and is to be added back to the project 

contingency via check from the project to US Bank as Trustee. 
 

Thus, the project is currently on budget but, is an approximately 2-3 weeks 

behind schedule as estimated by the CM.  

 

Current Pay Application Summary  

 Original Contract Sum     $14,641,950.00 

            Net Change (COR) from closing                    $279,081.97 

 Contract Sum to Date     $14,921,031.97 

 Total Completed and Stored to Date   $11,234,379.97 

 Less Retainage and Stored      $1,123,437.00 

 Total Earned Less Retainage and Stored              $10,110,942.97 

 Less Previous Payments       $9,204,872.97 

 Requested Current Payment Due                    $906,070.00 

 Balance to Finish Including Retainage     $4,810,089.00 
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3 CHECKLIST 

Requested Document Responsible Team Member Received 

1. AIA G702 Pay Application The Douglas Company 08/30/17 

2. AIA G703 Continuation Schedule The Douglas Company 08/30/17 

3. Notice of Commencement The Douglas Company 11/16/16 

4. Copy of Current Permit Card The Douglas Company 09/28/16 

5. Required Permit Appendix A/B The Douglas Company 08/30/17 

6. Construction Schedule & Budget The Douglas Company 08/30/17 

7. GC-Arch Meeting Minutes  The Douglas Company 08/30/17 

8. Lien Release  The Douglas Company 08/30/17 

9. Lien Notices Received  The Douglas Company None 

10. Change Orders (If Applicable) The Douglas Company None 

11. Architect’s Certification Architectural Concepts Inc. 08/30/17 

12. Contractors Certification The Douglas Company 08/30/17 

13. Construction Monitors Cert. Appono Consulting 09/01/17* 

*Item 13 is contingent on completion of Items 1-12.   

** Item has been requested but not received by time of report. 

 

 

 

 

4 NOTICE TO PROCEED /NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT   

Notice to Proceed – 10/03/16 

Notice of Commencement – 10/13/16 
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5 PERMITS AND APPROVALS 

Based on information provided by the architect, general contractor, civil engineer and 

various governmental agencies the following permits & approvals may be required for 

the project.   Permits and approval modifications made after closing shall be 

maintained by the Contractor and updated monthly as required by the CMDA. 

 

Permit or Approval Corresponding Plan Date 

/ Permit Number 

Received 

1. Zoning / Entitlement Approval 20-26-20-0000-00100-0010 06/29/16 

2. Plat / Re-Plat (County) Parcel M24/ MSD15-002 04/06/16 

3. Water Mgmt. Dist.  Approval 714599/43027030.109 02/10/16 

4. Site Plan Permit PDD16-541 / LRG15-027 04/11/16 

5. FDOT Permits 2015- (A-798-14 & D-798-9) 04/20/16,11/10/15 

6. Utility Capacity 04-148-72 12/17/16 

7. Building Permit #74354 & #74353 11/16/16 

8. FDEP Permit FLR10PT88 07/26/16 

9. NPDES Permit Generic 01/13/16 
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Appendix A – Site Permits  

 

 

Permits 
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ELEVATION CERTIFICATION: 
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INSPECTION STATUS: 

Permit # 74354 

  



 

1
0

 

  

 

 

 

 

Failures under Permit #74354 

There are no reported failures per the County inspection website for this pay application 

period. 

 

 

 

 

 

PERMIT FEES: 

The County has reduced its charges from $13,735.00 to $2,069.75 for revisions 2 through 

6 submitted.  At of the time of the OAC, the Owner had provided the GC payment for 

permit review fees, but there are a few outstanding electrical comments to be 

addressed. The County has not received funds at the time of this report. 
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6 CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE AND BUDGET 

Construction Schedule (Original) 
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Construction Schedule – Received 08/30/17  
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Potential Delays / Costs Being Monitored 

HAND- GUARDRAIL ALONG RETAINING WALL NORTH SIDE 

A guardrail shown in the civil plans along the west side of the site against the pond was 

deleted as part of a value engineering exercise.   However, this guardrail has not been 

deleted from the civil plans prompting the CM to request acknowledgement from the 

civil engineer or architect that this wall is not required.    

As 04/15/17 report, the architect has advised the CM this remains a non-issue. 

 

STORM WATER TIE-IN TO RENTION POND - TURBIDITY ISSUES (NO DELAY AS TIE-IN IS COMPLETE) 

The GC continues to work to resolve current turbidity issues in the off-site common 

master retention pond required to be used to by the project but, cannot due an 

unsatisfactory level of sediment by the governing authority.   

The Owner and Project Architect have charged the Civil Engineer to aid and assist in 

the dewatering process of the pond to the south of the site.  The pond is the end 

destination for the site’s storm water.  The Civil Engineer’s email response and solution is 

outlined below and was sent to the water management district for approval earlier this 

month.   Approval was received and dewatering of pond is slated to start April 17, 2017.   

As of 05/15/17 report, the storm water tie in is complete and no delay expected.  

 

INSTALLATION OF ROOFTOP HVAC UNITS DELAYED (Potential Delay) 

There has been an industry wide shortage of HVAC units in this region due to increased 

construction projects.  An HVAC delay has a direct impact on Interior finish as many of 

the products need to set or be stored on site in conditioned space, i.e. millwork and 

case work for installation.  In addition, it can slow down interior framing of ceilings and 

soffits as HVAC installers need access. As of this report, all roof top units have not been 

turned on as the GC coordinates with the county fire department, HVAC and electrical 

subcontractors.  

Residential PTAC units are scheduled to start installation by mid-August. 

 

CASEWORK, and FINALIZED DOOR SCHEDULE, (Potential Delay) 

In addition to the HVAC delays the following casework, flooring and doors can be 

delayed as a result of non-conditioned air in the building which can affect materials 

due to the high humidity in the region.  Additionally, the GC advised it is delaying 

electrical tie in as he cannot secure the building due to unapproved and late 

approved door hardware schedules.  The Owner has advised it will be these will be 

completed as soon as possible while the GC has secured a quick turnaround from their 
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supplier for the doors.  At the time of this report, security issues are a concern as there 

are no exterior doors installed or on site.  Temporary doors have been constructed and 

installed in all exterior opening to aid in security.  Interior doors are onsite, being painted 

and installed. 

SEVERE WEATHER DELAY – HURRICANE IRMA , (Imminent Delay) 

The CM requested and received a copy of the GCs current Hurricane Preparedness 

Plan on 09/05/17.  In addition, the GC provided a letter on 09/07/17 indicating a 

possible delay based on the pending storm.  Please find the attached letter on page 16 

of this report.  Hurricane Irma made landfall on west coast of Florida and extended to 

the Wesley Chapel area on 09/10/17.  A state of emergency was initiated for the State 

by the Governor however, no evacuations were ordered for this flood zone.  Interim site 

visits where performed by the CM prior to and immediately after the hurricane to assess 

damages.  The Architect and owner’s representative have both visited the site.  Minor 

water damage to drywall was observed in resident rooms where PTAC and VTAC units 

had not been placed and driving rains gained access through vents.  Additional water 

intrusion was discovered in the memory care units on the north end of the building 

facing west due to incomplete grading.  Minor facia damage was observed on one 

side of the building but, no other damage was evident.  A meeting with the owner was 

conducted during the week following the event and the GC is in the process of 

removing any water damaged materials.   The CM will continue to monitor and will 

update in the next report. 

Due to storm preparation and mandatory site closures for high winds, the CM estimates 

a one-week (7 calendar day) delay to the project is likely.  A delay of project change 

order or report from the GC has not yet been received.  

As of 09/15/17 report, it is possible for the GC to make their contractual completion 

date with careful planning and scheduling of subcontractors to include weekends 

(currently being utilized on Saturdays) and utilizing a buffer the GC provided in the 

schedule.   The CM will continue to monitor the issue and make the team aware of the 

potential delay and suggest appropriate actions.  It is recommended that the Owner 

schedule the AHCA visit with the Operator after substantial completion but, in 

conjunction with the certificate of occupancy expectation date to avoid a 30-day 

lapse between the C.O. and licensing.   This will be discussed in the next OAC meeting.   

 

Schedule of Values Summary 

Bid Package Description Approx. Value 

1 Sitework  $         224,349.00  

6 Asphalt Paving  $         268,990.00  

12 Landscaping  $         210,426.00  

23 Building Concrete  $         808,124.00  



 

1
6

 

24 Precast  $         321,190.00  

25 Building Masonry  $         456,250.00  

31 Rough Carpentry  $         626,000.00  

33 Cabinets & Tops - units  $         316,792.00  

34 Cabinets & Tops - commons  $         349,250.00  

35 Interior Wood Trim  $         453,789.00  

39 Flat TPO Roof  $         367,500.00  

54 Stucco  $         203,000.00  

55 Drywall, Metal Soffits  $         717,000.00  

56 Ceramic  & Vinyl Floors  $         356,632.00  

59 Painting & Wallcoverings  $         238,049.00  

72 Comm. Kitchen Equip.  $         255,888.00  

75 HVAC  $         982,567.00  

76 Plumbing  $         961,855.00  

77 Fire Protection  $         239,300.00  

78 Electrical & Low Voltage  $      1,460,203.00  
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7 LIEN RELEASES 

LIEN NOTICE SCHEDULE:   No Lien Notices Filed as of the date of this report. 
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The following Notice to Owner (NTO) filings have been received by the CM:  (Note the 

CM is not listed on the Notice of Commencement (NOC) and thus, will depend on 

notices received by the owner unless corrected.)  

*With the pending delay in the project, the CM has authorized the pay application 

without the GC providing subcontractor’s lien releases due to the time lag between 

previous payments and the Hurricane event. The GC has provided and an additional 

conditional Lien release at the request of the CM in lieu of this standard requirement.   

The CM is expecting the prompt payment to aid in the expedited/uninterrupted 

delivery of doors and other materials which have been an issue with the projects 

schedule. The GC is expected to have all lien releases to date for the next OAC/ pay 

application or payments will be held. The Owner has not advised the CM of any 

pending liens or intent to lien at the time of this report. 

 

LIEN NOTICE TO OWNER SCHEDULE:    

Lien Notice Under Order By NTO Date Release (Partial) 

The DOUGLAS COMPANY PSL Wiregrass LP  08/31/17 

ANGELO’S RECYCLED MAT. The Douglas Company 01/10/17 07/08/17 

ASAP SHELL CONTRACTING The Douglas Company  05/25/17 

Builders FirstSource ASAP Shell Contracting 02/07/17 05/25/17 

Hughes Tool Supply Inc ASAP Shell Contracting 02/14/17 04/25/17 

COLONIAL PRECAST CONC The Douglas Company 01/19/17 02/25/17 

CCS MECHANICAL The Douglas Company  05/25/17 

ACE Staffing Unlimited CCS Mechanical  04/25/17 

Tom Barrow CO. CCS Mechanical 02/17/17 04/25/17 

Carroll Air CCS Mechanical  04/25/17 

People Ready FL CCS Mechanical  04/25/17 

EARTH TRADES OF CENT. FL The Douglas Company 11/14/16 04/25/17 

A Plus Sock Installation Earth Trades of Cent. FL 11/08/16 FINAL 

Amerifactors- FL Silt Fence Earth Trades of Cent. FL 11/07/16 FINAL 

Allied Trucking of Orlando Earth Trades of Cent. FL 11/16/16 04/25/17 

Angelo’s Recycled Mat. Earth Trades of Cent. FL  04/15/17 

Bach Asphalt Earth Trades of Cent. FL  FINAL 

Ferguson Enterprises Earth Trades of Cent. FL 11/14/16 04/25/17 

LS Curb Service Earth Trades of Cent. FL 02/08/17 04/25/17 

CEMEX LS Curb Service 03/09/17 04/25/17 

Mack Industries Earth Trades of Cent. FL 12/06/16 FINAL 

NEF Rentals Earth Trades of Cent. FL 01/03/17 04/25/17 
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Newman Tractor Earth Trades of Cent. FL 10/27/16 04/25/17 

Synergy Rentals Earth Trades of Cent. FL  04/25/17 

Thompson Pump & MFR Earth Trades of Cent. FL 11/04/16 FINAL 

WBE Environment Earth Trades of Cent. FL  FINAL 

EAST COAST APPLICATORS The Douglas Company 05/07/17 06/25/17 

FABRICATED PRODUCTS The Douglas Company 11/18/17 04/25/17 

FRS CONSTRUCTION The Douglas Company 04/14/17 06/25/17 

Gator Gypsum FRS Construction 04/26/17 05/25/17 

JN ELECTRIC The Douglas Company 01/09/17 06/25/17 

Advance Cable Comm JN Electric 03/15/17 06/25/17 

City Electric Supply Inc JN Electric 01/18/17 06/25/17 

Critical System Solutions llc JN Electric 02/24/17 06/25/17 

Electric Supply Inc JN Electric 11/22/16 06/25/17 

Mayer Electric Supply JN Electric 12/12/16 06/25/17 

Sunbelt Rentals JN Electric 12/30/16 06/25/17 

World Electric Supply Inc JN Electric 01/27/17 06/25/17 

MEDIC AIR The Douglas Company 11/18/16 06/25/17 

Ferguson Enterprises Medic Air 11/21/16 06/25/17 

General Insulation Medic Air 05/16/17 06/25/17 

Hughes Supply Medic Air 11/18/17 06/25/17 

Sunbelt Rentals Medic Air 01/17/17 06/25/17 

NEFF Rentals Medic Air 02/15/17 06/25/17 

MIDSTATE CAULKING The Douglas Company  04/25/17 

Coastal Construction Prod. Mid State Caulking 12/20/16 FINAL 

ROOF RENOVATION FL. The Douglas Company 03/09/17 06/25/17 

SPACE COAST FIRE & SAFE. The Douglas Company 11/15/16 06/25/17 

Ferguson Fire Fab Space Coast Fire&Safe 02/22/17 06/25/17 

High Reach 2 Space Coast Fire&Safe 06/08/17 06/25/17 

Reliable Sprinkler Space Coast Fire&Safe 02/17/17 06/25/17 

TB ROOFING AND CONSTR. The Douglas Company 11/15/16 03/25/17 

Cast-Crete USA TB Roofing & Construct. 01/17/17 02/25/17 

Cemex TB Roofing & Construct. 12/19/16 FINAL 

HD Supply Construction TB Roofing & Construct. 12/05/16 02/25/17 

Pioneer Concrete Pump TB Roofing & Construct. 12/20/16 02/25/17 

Preferred Materials Inc. TB Roofing & Construct. 12/30/16 06/30/17 

Sunbelt Rentals TB Roofing & Construct. 01/06/17 02/25/17 

THYSSUNKRUPP ELEVATOR The Douglas Company 06/22/17 06/25/17 
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TIBBETT’S LUMBER The Douglas Company 02/15/17  

TORRES TOTAL FLOORING The Douglas Company   

Dal Tile Distribution Inc Torres Total Flooring 06/15/17 06/25/17 

PARTIAL RELEASES RECEIVED (Attachment): 
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FINAL RELEASES RECEIVED (Attachment): 
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8 CHANGE ORDERS 

Change Order # Description Order Date Amount 

OCO #01 Access Road (aka Sand Dune Road) 

Contractual Exclusion  

12/09/16 $270,224.00 

OCO #02 Relocate low voltage conduits 

Reconcile roof drain system 

Irrigation Sleeves (Sand Dune Rd) 

Provide Tan painted elect panels in resid. 

T&M of offsite dewatering of M23CRD-2 

 $2,465.99 

$(9,407.40) 

$1,924.56 

$1,200.00 

$9,133.45 

$8,857.97 

OCO #03 Omit Flag Pole and Base 

Urgent HVAC and Electrical pricing from 

construction set 

Constr. set generator changes 

Low Voltage Changes(constr. set) 

Provide High output Type Z light 

Night Lights/ LV in Revision #6 

Omit Shower Curtains 

Change Metal brackets to foam 

Landscape and Irrigation VE  (04/11/17) 

Omit MC Cue Boxes 

Change Unit Feeds to SER cable 

Omit door security conduits 

Use of Hardi prevail siding over specified 

 $(5,133.11) 

 

$65,593.17 

$0.00 

$23,478.00 

$0.00 

$4,937.66 

$(3,900.70) 

$(9,153.09) 

$(44,427.09) 

$(5,453.87) 

$(12532.89) 

$(9,896.58) 

$(3511.56) 

$ 0.00 



 

2
6

 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER #1 

 

 
 

OCO#1- Per Exhibit C, exclusions, of the contract between owner and contractor, a 

change order for $272,373.60 was required to complete the access road to the site 

which is to be reimbursed by the land seller as indicated to the CM at closing by the 

owner and underwriter.  This cost is being applied against the contingency which will be 

reimbursed by the seller.   This change order was approved by the owner. 
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CHANGE ORDER #2 

 

 

 

OCO#2-  Costs associated with the completion of low voltage design, electrical 

transformer location, owner requested change in electrical panel color and cost saving 

measures to aid in project irrigation of Sand Dune Road. Additional costs owner under 

took to prevent the delay of the project based on dewatering of pond for storm water 

tie-in. Owner should be able to recoup dewatering costs. Savings obtained by re-

engineering the roof drainage in a more efficient manner. 
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OCO#3- VE and additional costs zero out to $0.00 Change Order.  Major costs of HVAC, electrical and 

Low Voltage changes to the construction set were offset by VE savings found in landscape and irrigation 

as well as bracket material and change to SER as feeders. 

 

 

 

 

 

Potential Change Order List (08/30/17) 

The Design Build Team is still visiting VE which have/had the ability to offset many of the 

costs that have been proposed and implemented to date. The CM will continue to 

monitor the add costs/VE to aid in the control of the project costs as revision set pricing 

is zeroed in on. 
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9 PAY APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATIONS 

PAY APPLICATIONS (AIA G702): #11 Dated 08/31/17 

 

CONTINUATION SHEET (AIA G703): 
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CERTIFICATIONS: 
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10 RFIS  AND  SUBMITTALS 

RFI Summary:   
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Submittal Summary:  

* As of 08/31/17, there are 8 open submittals of which 1 is overdue.  Submittals are being 

answered by priority in relationship to schedule of the building process as approved by 

the G.C.   
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11 LICENSES 

The following professional and entity/authorization licenses were found to be active in 

review of the State of Florida Department of Professional Regulation, Sunbiz and County 

public records as applicable. 

License Legal Name Number Expires 

Architect Professional Emmett Walsh AA0013930 02/28/19 

Architect Corp. Auth. Architectural Concepts Inc AAC001251 02/28/19 

Mechanical Engineer William Scott Crawford, P.E. PE39436 02/28/19 

Mech. Corp. Auth Crawford Williams Engineering, Inc. 7029 02/28/19 

Electrical Engineer Michael Paul Spychala, P.E. PE31533 02/28/19 

Electrical Corp. Auth. M.P. Spychala & Assoc. Inc. 3967 02/28/19 

Structural Engineer Richard Dean Wilson PE37784 02/28/19 

Structural Corp. Auth Wilson Structural Consultants 9099 02/28/19 

Civil Engineer Matthew Joseph Angerosa PE 60849 02/28/19 

Civil Corp. Auth King Engineering Associates. Inc 2610 02/28/19 

General Contractor Peter Douglas - The Douglas Co. CGC1508034 08/31/18 

 

12 INSURANCE 

The following policies have been collected and found to meet the requirements of the 

respective agreement or contract.     

Policy Holder Type/Limits Policy # Expires 

Architectural 

Concepts inc 

General Liability 

1,000,000/2,000,000  

BPG68940 03/08/18 

Architectural 

Concepts inc 

Business Automobile Liability 

1,000,000 

BPG68940 03/08/18 

Architectural 
Concepts inc 

A/E Professional Liability 
2,000,000 

ARO0006091 12/02/17 
 

The Douglas Comp. General Liability 
1,000,000/2,000,000 

CMM1618491 04/01/18 

The Douglas Comp. Automobile Liability 
1,000,000/each acc. 

CMM1618491 04/01/18 

The Douglas Comp. Excess Liability 
10,000,000 

CMM1618491 04/01/18 

The Douglas Comp. Worker Compensation 
1,000,000/each occ. 

WCP5968580 04/01/18 

The Douglas Comp. Contractor’s Equipment 

150,000 per item (2,500 Ded.) 

CMM1618491 04/01/18 
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APPENDIX ‘A’- SITE PROGRESS AND PHOTOS 

DATE:  A site visit was performed on August 30, 2017 at 09:00 a.m. EST. by the 

Construction Monitor.  

OAC ATTENDEES:  Scott Walker (PSL), Michael Hass (DDP), Shawn Pierson (ACI), Daniel 

Perdomo (ACI), Peter Douglas (TDC), Micah Hoskinson (TDC), Joshua Conradi (TDC), 

Steve Farnham (TDC), Darren Azdell (AC), Steven Rogers (AC),  

 

SITE VISIT ATTENDEES: Scott Walker (PSL), Michael Hass (DDP), Shawn Pierson (ACI),  

Daniel Perdomo (ACI), Peter Douglas (TDC), Micah Hoskinson (TDC), Joshua Conradi 

(TDC Steve Farnham (TDC), Darren Azdell (AC), Steven Rogers (AC),  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS:  Partly cloudy and warm, 88°.     

 

GENERAL OBSERVATIONS:   

No abnormalities were evident on site which might indicate an impending delay due to 

weather or coordination issues.  The CM and the Architect noted that while the trades 

have adequate distribution and separation, the building was dirty, cluttered and found 

to be unsafe in some areas. The CM noted several items that were meant to be 

disposed of, but still present from the previous site walks. The architect brought this to 

the attention to the GC VP, project manager and site supervisor.    

 

FIRST LEVEL      SECOND LEVEL 
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Figure 1. Aerial from West of project. 

 

Figure 2. Aerial showing South elevation. 
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Figure 3. Aerial of porte-cochere and interior elevations of courtyard. 
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Figure 4-11 Materials on site, doors and plumbing fixtures. 
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Figure 11-17 All three compartments of project exterior finishes. 
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Figure 17-23  Interior framing and MEP rough in in various stages of completion. 

    

    Figure 24-25.     Bathroom Finishes. 

           

 Figure 26-27.  Elevator installation well underway. 
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Figure 28-29.  Typical trash and debris issues to be addressed. 

 

APPENDIX ‘B’ - MEETING MINUTES  

Owner, Architect, Contractor meetings are being held monthly on site on the first 

Wednesday of each month.  The meeting is followed or preceded by a site walk and 

review of work and materials in place by the CM and the Architect.  Meeting minutes 

will be taken by the GC and distributed to participants and the project team through 

Procore.  The CM monitors Procore for communication and progress as well as 

inspections through the County Building Department website.    

 

Insert meeting minutes for: 

08/30/2017 
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End of Report 



 

 

 
 
Beach House at Wiregrass Ranch 
Assisted Living + Memory Care 
MONTHLY STATEMENT OF BORROWER 
AUGUST 2017 

  IV.  OPERATIONS AND MARKETING    

 

Linda Mena,  Executive  Director,  and  Callie  Sears,  Director  of 

Community  Relations  are  making  great  progress  establishing 

Beach House in the Wesley Chapel market.      

Relationships  continue  to  strengthen  with  Wesley  Chapel 

Chamber  of  Commerce,  the  WOW  organization  (Women  of 

Wesley Chapel), and Emma Hemness, a prominent  local elder 

law attorney.   Ongoing affiliations continue with North Tampa 

Behavioral  Center,  the  Shops  at  Wiregrass  Ranch,  Raymond 

James and Florida Hospital.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Beach House is striving to brand itself as valuable community resource.  The team hosted several successful 

outreach events in August and September: 

July 27   Upside of Downsizing 

August 10  Knowing what your assets are worth 

August 10  Hidden Treasures in Your Home  

August 24   Common Sense Caregiving – Part 1 

September 14  Legal Matters Seniors Need to Know 

September 20  Rock‐n‐Wine  

September 21    Common Sense Caregiving – Part 2 

 

 

 Executive Director Linda Mena 

(left) and Director of Community 

Relations, Callie Sears (right) 

  20 Industry professionals attended 

the September 20th “Rock‐n‐

Wine” event. 
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Operations and Marketing (Continued) 

The team is bolstering the community’s social media presence with frequent Facebook posts, and several 

Facebook ads are currently circulating the platform.  Together with TEGNA, the team has developed a full 

digital marketing strategy to be rolled out on October 1st.     

The website continues to be a top lead source for the community, with steady activity growth over the past 

several weeks.  

Community Website 12‐Week Activity 

Beach House currently has reservation deposits for 4 memory care units and 13 assisted living units. Two 

of the assisted living reservations are for couples, bringing the waiting list to 19 residents.  All of the future 

assisted  living residents have  taken advantage of  the Diamond Club membership, which offers benefits 

such as monthly discounts and fixed rates.  The community continues to make great progress as it targets 

a January opening. 
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V.  FINANCIAL REPORTS 

 

   



PSL Wiregrass, LP 8:30 AM

Profit & Loss 10/11/2017

January through August 2017 Accrual Basis

Ptnr Ops Consolidated

Jan - Aug 17 Jan - Aug 17 Jan - Aug 17

Income

Bond Interest Income 18,306.53 18,306.53

Total Income 18,306.53 0.00 18,306.53

Gross Profit 18,306.53 0.00 18,306.53

Expense

Advertising & Marketing 48,830.71 48,830.71

Bank Fees 217.85 217.85

Contract Labor 4,676.00 4,676.00

Copy Service 31.57 31.57

Employee Meals 82.03 82.03

Employment Screenings 90.00 90.00

IT 4,336.95 4,336.95

Late Fees 5.00 5.00

Licenses & Fees 150.00 150.00

Mangement Fee 20,000.00 20,000.00

Office Supplies 2,370.29 2,370.29

Postage & Delivery 52.54 52.54

Professional Fees 112.50 112.50

Rent Expense 15,726.32 15,726.32

Salaries & Benefits

LCS Employees 54,568.91 54,568.91

Total Salaries & Benefits 0.00 54,568.91 54,568.91

Dues & Subscriptions 100.00 100.00

Telephone Expense 482.67 482.67

Travel Expense 3,424.22 3,424.22

Utilities 576.06 576.06

Amortization Expense 27,200.64 27,200.64

Total Expense 27,200.64 155,833.62 183,034.26

Net Income -8,894.11 -155,833.62 -164,727.73



PSL Wiregrass, LP 8:28 AM

Balance Sheet 10/11/2017

As of August 31, 2017 Accrual Basis

Ptnr Adj Ops Consolidated

Aug 17 Aug 17 Aug 17 Aug 17

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Checking #1 78,641.96 39,224.99 117,866.95

Checking #3 5,000.00 5,000.00

Total Checking/Savings 78,641.96 0.00 44,224.99 122,866.95

Total Current Assets 78,641.96 0.00 44,224.99 122,866.95

Total Fixed Assets 26,036,015.92 0.00 0.00 26,036,015.92

Total Other Assets 583,999.66 -159,000.00 11,998.25 436,997.91

TOTAL ASSETS 26,698,657.54 -159,000.00 56,223.24 26,595,880.78

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Total Accounts Payable 974,319.97 -159,000.00 207,556.86 1,022,876.83

Total Current Liabilities 974,319.97 -159,000.00 207,556.86 1,022,876.83

Total Long Term Liabilities 22,750,000.00 0.00 4,500.00 22,754,500.00

Total Liabilities 23,724,319.97 -159,000.00 212,056.86 23,777,376.83

Total Equity 2,974,337.57 0.00 -155,833.62 2,818,503.95

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 26,698,657.54 -159,000.00 56,223.24 26,595,880.78



PSL Wiregrass, LP 8:34 AM

Statement of Cash Flows 10/11/2017

January through August 2017 Ptnr Adj Ops Consolidated

Jan - Aug 17 Jan - Aug 17 Jan - Aug 17 Jan - Aug 17

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income -8,894.11 -155,833.62 -164,727.73

Adjustments to reconcile Net Income

to net cash provided by operations:

Prepaid Expenses -11,998.25 -11,998.25

Accrued Expenses 3,353.08 3,353.08

Deferred Revenue 4,500.00 4,500.00

Accounts Payable -143,051.35 -159,000.00 204,203.78 -97,847.57

Net cash provided by Operating Activities -151,945.46 -159,000.00 44,224.99 -266,720.47

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Security Deposit -2,475.00 -2,475.00

CONSTRUCTION HARD  COSTS:ALF Construction (Hard Costs) -8,335,565.97 -8,335,565.97

DEVELOPMENT SOFT COSTS -1,785,736.21 -1,785,736.21

Land:Operating Expenses During Const -450.00 -450.00

Trustee Accounts:Project Fund:Series 2016:221993005 Construction Account 9,405,525.79 9,405,525.79

Trustee Accounts:Project Fund:Series 2016:221993011 Capitalized Issue Fee 17,062.47 17,062.47

Trustee Accounts:Project Fund:Series 2016A:221993009 Capitalized Int. Sub 799,048.61 799,048.61

Trustee Accounts:Project Fund:Series 2016A:221993015 Borrower Eq Cap Int -1,416.20 -1,416.20

Trustee Accounts:Project Fund:Series 2016B:221993010 Capitalized Int. Sub 61,244.44 61,244.44

Trustee Accounts:Project Fund:Series 2016B:221993016 Borrower Eq Cap Int -77.53 -77.53

Trustee Accounts:Working Capital Fund:Series 2016:221993006 Working Cap Fund 209,815.95 209,815.95

Trustee Accounts:Interest Fund:Series 2016A:221993000 Interest Account -15,221.51 -15,221.51

Trustee Accounts:Interest Fund:Series 2016B:221993002 Interest Account -78.23 -78.23

Due from Operations -159,000.00 159,000.00 0.00

Accumulated Amortization 27,200.64 27,200.64

Net cash provided by Investing Activities 219,877.25 159,000.00 0.00 538,955.23

Net cash increase for period 67,931.79 44,224.99 272,234.76

Cash at beginning of period 10,710.17 0.00 10,710.17

Cash at end of period 78,641.96 0.00 44,224.99 282,944.93
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VI.  BALANCES OF TRUSTEE‐HELD FUNDS 

 



Page:

Print Date:

Data As Of:

1 of  1

09/01/2017  at  12:31:56 am

08/31/2017

Account # Account  Name Status Cash EquivalentsPrincipal Cash Income Cash Total Cash Total Cash + Equivalents

Cash Balances - Settled

By Status, Account

U.S. Bank TrustNow Essentials

221993000 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016A INTEREST ACCT Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  18,129.05 18,129.05

221993001 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016A PRINCIPAL Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00

221993002 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016B INTEREST ACCT Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  94.25 94.25

221993003 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016B PRINCIPAL Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00

221993004 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016 REVENUE FUND Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00

221993005 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016A CONSTRUCTION Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,336,810.96 7,336,810.96

221993006 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016 WORKING CAPITAL Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,200,399.79 1,200,399.79

221993007 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016 REP & REPL FUND Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00

221993008 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016 INS & TAX ESC Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00

221993009 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016A CAP INT ACCT Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  577,727.22 577,727.22

221993010 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016B CAP INT ACCT Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  37,902.22 37,902.22

221993011 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016 CAP ISSUERS FEE Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  64,837.53 64,837.53

221993012 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016 SURPLUS FUND Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00

221993013 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016A COI ACCOUNT Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00

221993014 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016B COI ACCOUNT Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,046.74 4,046.74

221993015 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016A BORR EQ CAP IN Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,268,026.64 1,268,026.64

221993016 CTA BEACH HOUSE 2016B BORR EQ CAP IN Open  0.00  0.00  0.00  69,421.48 69,421.48

* * * * *   E n d   O f   R e p o r t   * * * * *

 10,577,395.88 0.00  0.00  0.00  10,577,395.88Grand Total

Note:     Balances shown reflect the results of prior-day transactions and do not reflect any sweep activity.
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E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A INTERESTACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183414-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993000
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A INTERESTACCOUNT

0183414-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993000

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



Contributions 1,715.69

Interest, Dividends and Other Income 2.75

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A INTERESTACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $16,410.61

Adjusted Market Value $18,126.30

Investment Results

Total Investment Results $2.75

EndingMarket Value $18,129.05

0183414-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993000

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY



          18,129.050 US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct             18,129.05             18,129.05  100.0                36.26
9AMMF05B2           1.0000                  1.00             .20 **

Time of trade execution and trading party (if not disclosed) will be provided upon request.

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotations or valuation methodologies from financial industry services
believed by us to be reliable. Assets that are not publicly traded may be reflected at values from other external sources. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected at a previous value or as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value. Values
shown do not necessarily reflect prices at which assets could be bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may
be updated less frequently than statement generation.

For further information, please contact your Analyst.

** The Yield at Market set forth in this statement for any money market fund is based on the interest rate applicable to that money
market fund as of the last business day of the statement period (or most recent daily rate available) and may not be relied upon as (i) a
yield estimate for the statement period as a whole, or (ii) a guarantee of future performance.

 100.0               $36.26           $18,129.05            $18,129.05

 100.0               $36.26           $18,129.05            $18,129.05

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Security Description

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A INTERESTACCOUNT

Shares or Market Value/ Tax Cost/ % of Total
Face Amount Est Ann IncPrice Unit Cost Yield at Market

0183414-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Cash Equivalents

Total Cash Equivalents

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993000

Total Assets

ASSET DETAIL AS OF 08/31/17

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



Taxable Interest 2.75 2.75

Cash Receipts 1,715.69 1,715.69

Transfers - 2.75 2.75

Net Money Market Activity - 1,718.44 - 1,718.44

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A INTERESTACCOUNT

Income Principal Total
Cash Cash Cash

Beginning Cash Balance as of 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $.00

EndingCash Balance as of 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0183414-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993000

CASH SUMMARY



08/01/17 Interest Earned On 2.75
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Interest From 7/1/17 To 7/31/17
9AMMF05B2

08/02/17 Cash Disbursement - 2.75
Transfer To Principal
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Cash Receipt 2.75
Transfer From Income
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Cash Receipt 1,603.19
Transfer From Another Trust
Paid From Account # 221993005
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Cash Receipt 101.11
Transfer From Another Trust
Paid From Account # 221993009
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Cash Receipt 11.39
Transfer From Another Trust
Paid From Account # 221993011
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Purchased 1,718.44 Units Of - 1,718.44 1,718.44
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Trade Date 8/2/17
9AMMF05B2

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Beginning Balance 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $16,410.61

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A INTERESTACCOUNT

Date Income Principal Tax
Posted Description Cash Cash Cost

EndingBalance 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $18,129.05

0183414-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993000

TRANSACTION DETAIL



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 4

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A PRINCIPAL ACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183416-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993001

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A PRINCIPAL ACCOUNT

0183416-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993001

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



No activity qualifies for this statement period.

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A PRINCIPAL ACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $0.00

EndingMarket Value $0.00

0183416-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993001

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A PRINCIPAL ACCOUNT

No reportable securities for this statement period

0183416-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993001

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
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E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B INTERESTACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183418-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993002

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B INTERESTACCOUNT

0183418-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993002

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



Contributions 7.36

Interest, Dividends and Other Income 0.01

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B INTERESTACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $86.88

Adjusted Market Value $94.24

Investment Results

Total Investment Results $0.01

EndingMarket Value $94.25

0183418-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993002

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY



              94.250 US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct                 94.25                 94.25  100.0                 0.19
9AMMF05B2           1.0000                  1.00             .20 **

Time of trade execution and trading party (if not disclosed) will be provided upon request.

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotations or valuation methodologies from financial industry services
believed by us to be reliable. Assets that are not publicly traded may be reflected at values from other external sources. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected at a previous value or as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value. Values
shown do not necessarily reflect prices at which assets could be bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may
be updated less frequently than statement generation.

For further information, please contact your Analyst.

** The Yield at Market set forth in this statement for any money market fund is based on the interest rate applicable to that money
market fund as of the last business day of the statement period (or most recent daily rate available) and may not be relied upon as (i) a
yield estimate for the statement period as a whole, or (ii) a guarantee of future performance.

 100.0                 $.19               $94.25                $94.25

 100.0                 $.19               $94.25                $94.25

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Security Description

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B INTERESTACCOUNT

Shares or Market Value/ Tax Cost/ % of Total
Face Amount Est Ann IncPrice Unit Cost Yield at Market

0183418-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Cash Equivalents

Total Cash Equivalents

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993002

Total Assets

ASSET DETAIL AS OF 08/31/17

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



Taxable Interest 0.01 0.01

Cash Receipts 7.36 7.36

Transfers - 0.01 0.01

Net Money Market Activity - 7.37 - 7.37

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B INTERESTACCOUNT

Income Principal Total
Cash Cash Cash

Beginning Cash Balance as of 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $.00

EndingCash Balance as of 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0183418-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993002

CASH SUMMARY



08/01/17 Interest Earned On 0.01
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Interest From 7/1/17 To 7/31/17
9AMMF05B2

08/02/17 Cash Disbursement - 0.01
Transfer To Principal
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Cash Receipt 0.01
Transfer From Income
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Cash Receipt 6.67
Transfer From Another Trust
Paid From Account # 221993010
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Cash Receipt 0.69
Transfer From Another Trust
Paid From Account # 221993014
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Purchased 7.37 Units Of - 7.37 7.37
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Trade Date 8/2/17
9AMMF05B2

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Beginning Balance 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $86.88

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B INTERESTACCOUNT

Date Income Principal Tax
Posted Description Cash Cash Cost

EndingBalance 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $94.25

0183418-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993002

TRANSACTION DETAIL



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 4

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B PRINCIPAL ACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183420-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993003

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B PRINCIPAL ACCOUNT

0183420-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993003

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



No activity qualifies for this statement period.

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B PRINCIPAL ACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $0.00

EndingMarket Value $0.00

0183420-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993003

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B PRINCIPAL ACCOUNT

No reportable securities for this statement period

0183420-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993003

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 5

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
REVENUEFUND

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183422-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993004

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
REVENUEFUND

0183422-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993004

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



No activity qualifies for this statement period.

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
REVENUEFUND

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $0.00

EndingMarket Value $0.00

0183422-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993004

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY MESSAGES



               1.000 Psl Wiregrass LP Series 2016A Note                  0.00                  1.00    0.0                 0.00
$21,710,000           0.0000                  1.00             .00

               1.000 Psl Wiregrass LP Series 2016B Note                  0.00                  1.00    0.0                 0.00
$1,040,000           0.0000                  1.00             .00

Time of trade execution and trading party (if not disclosed) will be provided upon request.

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotations or valuation methodologies from financial industry services
believed by us to be reliable. Assets that are not publicly traded may be reflected at values from other external sources. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected at a previous value or as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value. Values
shown do not necessarily reflect prices at which assets could be bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may
be updated less frequently than statement generation.

For further information, please contact your Analyst.

97MSCJZ82

97MSCJZ90

   0.0                $0.00                 $2.00

   0.0                $0.00                 $2.00

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Security Description

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
REVENUEFUND

Shares or Market Value/ Tax Cost/ % of Total
Face Amount Est Ann IncPrice Unit Cost Yield at Market

0183422-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Miscellaneous

Total Miscellaneous

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993004

Total Assets

ASSET DETAIL AS OF 08/31/17

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Beginning Balance 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $2.00

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
REVENUEFUND

Date Income Principal Tax
Posted Description Cash Cash Cost

EndingBalance 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $2.00

0183422-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993004

TRANSACTION DETAIL





00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
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E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183424-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993005

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT

0183424-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993005

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



Distributions - 1,233,160.28

Interest, Dividends and Other Income 1,603.19

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $8,568,368.05

Adjusted Market Value $7,335,207.77

Investment Results

Total Investment Results $1,603.19

EndingMarket Value $7,336,810.96

0183424-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993005

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY



       7,336,810.960 US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct          7,336,810.96          7,336,810.96  100.0            14,673.62
9AMMF05B2           1.0000                  1.00             .20 **

Time of trade execution and trading party (if not disclosed) will be provided upon request.

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotations or valuation methodologies from financial industry services
believed by us to be reliable. Assets that are not publicly traded may be reflected at values from other external sources. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected at a previous value or as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value. Values
shown do not necessarily reflect prices at which assets could be bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may
be updated less frequently than statement generation.

For further information, please contact your Analyst.

** The Yield at Market set forth in this statement for any money market fund is based on the interest rate applicable to that money
market fund as of the last business day of the statement period (or most recent daily rate available) and may not be relied upon as (i) a
yield estimate for the statement period as a whole, or (ii) a guarantee of future performance.

 100.0           $14,673.62        $7,336,810.96         $7,336,810.96

 100.0           $14,673.62        $7,336,810.96         $7,336,810.96

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
Page 4 of 6

Security Description

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT

Shares or Market Value/ Tax Cost/ % of Total
Face Amount Est Ann IncPrice Unit Cost Yield at Market

0183424-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Cash Equivalents

Total Cash Equivalents

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993005

Total Assets

ASSET DETAIL AS OF 08/31/17

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



Taxable Interest 1,603.19 1,603.19

Cash Disbursements - 1,603.19 - 1,231,557.09 - 1,233,160.28

Net Money Market Activity 1,231,557.09 1,231,557.09

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT

Income Principal Total
Cash Cash Cash

Beginning Cash Balance as of 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $.00

EndingCash Balance as of 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0183424-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993005

CASH SUMMARY



08/01/17 Interest Earned On 1,603.19
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Interest From 7/1/17 To 7/31/17
9AMMF05B2

08/02/17 Cash Disbursement - 1,603.19
Paid To Account # 221993000
Transfer To Another Trust
Income Earnings

08/28/17 Cash Disbursement - 1,164,263.00
Paid To Douglas Company
Wire Transfer
Wire To Douglas Company
Per Requsition 11
Mtlewi3

08/28/17 Cash Disbursement - 67,294.09
Paid To Psl Wiregrass
Wire Transfer
Wire To Psl Wiregrass
Per Requsition 11
Mtlewi3

08/28/17 Sold 1,231,557.09 Units Of 1,231,557.09 - 1,231,557.09
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Trade Date 8/28/17
9AMMF05B2

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Beginning Balance 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $8,568,368.05

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT

Date Income Principal Tax
Posted Description Cash Cash Cost

EndingBalance 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $7,336,810.96

0183424-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993005

TRANSACTION DETAIL



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 6

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183426-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993006

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

0183426-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993006

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



Distributions - 20,000.00

Interest, Dividends and Other Income 210.15

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
Page 3 of 6

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $1,220,189.64

Adjusted Market Value $1,200,189.64

Investment Results

Total Investment Results $210.15

EndingMarket Value $1,200,399.79

0183426-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993006

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY



       1,200,399.790 US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct          1,200,399.79          1,200,399.79  100.0             2,400.80
9AMMF05B2           1.0000                  1.00             .20 **

Time of trade execution and trading party (if not disclosed) will be provided upon request.

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotations or valuation methodologies from financial industry services
believed by us to be reliable. Assets that are not publicly traded may be reflected at values from other external sources. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected at a previous value or as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value. Values
shown do not necessarily reflect prices at which assets could be bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may
be updated less frequently than statement generation.

For further information, please contact your Analyst.

** The Yield at Market set forth in this statement for any money market fund is based on the interest rate applicable to that money
market fund as of the last business day of the statement period (or most recent daily rate available) and may not be relied upon as (i) a
yield estimate for the statement period as a whole, or (ii) a guarantee of future performance.

 100.0            $2,400.80        $1,200,399.79         $1,200,399.79

 100.0            $2,400.80        $1,200,399.79         $1,200,399.79

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Security Description

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Shares or Market Value/ Tax Cost/ % of Total
Face Amount Est Ann IncPrice Unit Cost Yield at Market

0183426-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Cash Equivalents

Total Cash Equivalents

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993006

Total Assets

ASSET DETAIL AS OF 08/31/17

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



Taxable Interest 210.15 210.15

Cash Disbursements - 20,000.00 - 20,000.00

Transfers - 210.15 210.15

Net Money Market Activity 19,789.85 19,789.85

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Income Principal Total
Cash Cash Cash

Beginning Cash Balance as of 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $.00

EndingCash Balance as of 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0183426-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993006

CASH SUMMARY



08/01/17 Interest Earned On 210.15
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Interest From 7/1/17 To 7/31/17
9AMMF05B2

08/02/17 Cash Disbursement - 210.15
Transfer To Principal
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Cash Receipt 210.15
Transfer From Income
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Purchased 210.15 Units Of - 210.15 210.15
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Trade Date 8/2/17
9AMMF05B2

08/24/17 Cash Disbursement - 20,000.00
Paid To Psl Wiregrass LP
Wire Transfer
Wire For Work Cap 4
Mtlewi3

08/24/17 Sold 20,000 Units Of 20,000.00 - 20,000.00
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Trade Date 8/24/17
9AMMF05B2

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Beginning Balance 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $1,220,189.64

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Date Income Principal Tax
Posted Description Cash Cash Cost

EndingBalance 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200,399.79

0183426-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993006

TRANSACTION DETAIL



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 4

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
REPAIR AND REPLACEMENTFUND

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183428-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993007

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
REPAIR AND REPLACEMENTFUND

0183428-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993007

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



No activity qualifies for this statement period.

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
REPAIR AND REPLACEMENTFUND

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $0.00

EndingMarket Value $0.00

0183428-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993007

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
REPAIR AND REPLACEMENTFUND

No reportable securities for this statement period

0183428-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993007

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 4

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
INSURANCE AND TAX ESCROWFUND

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183430-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993008

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
INSURANCE AND TAX ESCROWFUND

0183430-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993008

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



No activity qualifies for this statement period.

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
INSURANCE AND TAX ESCROWFUND

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $0.00

EndingMarket Value $0.00

0183430-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993008

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
Page 4 of 4

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
INSURANCE AND TAX ESCROWFUND

No reportable securities for this statement period

0183430-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993008

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 6

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183432-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993009

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

0183432-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993009

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



Distributions - 101.11

Interest, Dividends and Other Income 101.11

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $577,727.22

Adjusted Market Value $577,626.11

Investment Results

Total Investment Results $101.11

EndingMarket Value $577,727.22

0183432-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993009

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY



         577,727.220 US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct            577,727.22            577,727.22  100.0             1,155.45
9AMMF05B2           1.0000                  1.00             .20 **

Time of trade execution and trading party (if not disclosed) will be provided upon request.

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotations or valuation methodologies from financial industry services
believed by us to be reliable. Assets that are not publicly traded may be reflected at values from other external sources. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected at a previous value or as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value. Values
shown do not necessarily reflect prices at which assets could be bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may
be updated less frequently than statement generation.

For further information, please contact your Analyst.

** The Yield at Market set forth in this statement for any money market fund is based on the interest rate applicable to that money
market fund as of the last business day of the statement period (or most recent daily rate available) and may not be relied upon as (i) a
yield estimate for the statement period as a whole, or (ii) a guarantee of future performance.

 100.0            $1,155.45          $577,727.22           $577,727.22

 100.0            $1,155.45          $577,727.22           $577,727.22

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Security Description

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

Shares or Market Value/ Tax Cost/ % of Total
Face Amount Est Ann IncPrice Unit Cost Yield at Market

0183432-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Cash Equivalents

Total Cash Equivalents

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993009

Total Assets

ASSET DETAIL AS OF 08/31/17

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



Taxable Interest 101.11 101.11

Cash Disbursements - 101.11 - 101.11

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

Income Principal Total
Cash Cash Cash

Beginning Cash Balance as of 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $.00

EndingCash Balance as of 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0183432-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993009

CASH SUMMARY



08/01/17 Interest Earned On 101.11
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Interest From 7/1/17 To 7/31/17
9AMMF05B2

08/02/17 Cash Disbursement - 101.11
Paid To Account # 221993000
Transfer To Another Trust
Income Earnings

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Beginning Balance 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $577,727.22

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

Date Income Principal Tax
Posted Description Cash Cash Cost

EndingBalance 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $577,727.22

0183432-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993009

TRANSACTION DETAIL



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 6

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183434-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993010

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
Page 2 of 6

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

0183434-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993010

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



Distributions - 6.67

Interest, Dividends and Other Income 6.67

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $37,902.22

Adjusted Market Value $37,895.55

Investment Results

Total Investment Results $6.67

EndingMarket Value $37,902.22

0183434-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993010

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY



          37,902.220 US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct             37,902.22             37,902.22  100.0                75.80
9AMMF05B2           1.0000                  1.00             .20 **

Time of trade execution and trading party (if not disclosed) will be provided upon request.

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotations or valuation methodologies from financial industry services
believed by us to be reliable. Assets that are not publicly traded may be reflected at values from other external sources. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected at a previous value or as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value. Values
shown do not necessarily reflect prices at which assets could be bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may
be updated less frequently than statement generation.

For further information, please contact your Analyst.

** The Yield at Market set forth in this statement for any money market fund is based on the interest rate applicable to that money
market fund as of the last business day of the statement period (or most recent daily rate available) and may not be relied upon as (i) a
yield estimate for the statement period as a whole, or (ii) a guarantee of future performance.

 100.0               $75.80           $37,902.22            $37,902.22

 100.0               $75.80           $37,902.22            $37,902.22

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Security Description

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

Shares or Market Value/ Tax Cost/ % of Total
Face Amount Est Ann IncPrice Unit Cost Yield at Market

0183434-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Cash Equivalents

Total Cash Equivalents

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993010

Total Assets

ASSET DETAIL AS OF 08/31/17

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



Taxable Interest 6.67 6.67

Cash Disbursements - 6.67 - 6.67

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

Income Principal Total
Cash Cash Cash

Beginning Cash Balance as of 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $.00

EndingCash Balance as of 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0183434-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993010

CASH SUMMARY



08/01/17 Interest Earned On 6.67
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Interest From 7/1/17 To 7/31/17
9AMMF05B2

08/02/17 Cash Disbursement - 6.67
Paid To Account # 221993002
Transfer To Another Trust
Income Earnings

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
Page 6 of 6

Beginning Balance 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $37,902.22

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B CAPITALIZED INTERESTACCOUNT

Date Income Principal Tax
Posted Description Cash Cash Cost

EndingBalance 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $37,902.22

0183434-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993010

TRANSACTION DETAIL



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 6

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
CAPITALIZED ISSUER'S FEEACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183436-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993011

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
CAPITALIZED ISSUER'S FEEACCOUNT

0183436-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993011

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



Distributions - 11.39

Interest, Dividends and Other Income 11.39

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
CAPITALIZED ISSUER'S FEEACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $64,837.53

Adjusted Market Value $64,826.14

Investment Results

Total Investment Results $11.39

EndingMarket Value $64,837.53

0183436-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993011

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY



          64,837.530 US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct             64,837.53             64,837.53  100.0               129.68
9AMMF05B2           1.0000                  1.00             .20 **

Time of trade execution and trading party (if not disclosed) will be provided upon request.

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotations or valuation methodologies from financial industry services
believed by us to be reliable. Assets that are not publicly traded may be reflected at values from other external sources. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected at a previous value or as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value. Values
shown do not necessarily reflect prices at which assets could be bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may
be updated less frequently than statement generation.

For further information, please contact your Analyst.

** The Yield at Market set forth in this statement for any money market fund is based on the interest rate applicable to that money
market fund as of the last business day of the statement period (or most recent daily rate available) and may not be relied upon as (i) a
yield estimate for the statement period as a whole, or (ii) a guarantee of future performance.

 100.0              $129.68           $64,837.53            $64,837.53

 100.0              $129.68           $64,837.53            $64,837.53

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Security Description

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
CAPITALIZED ISSUER'S FEEACCOUNT

Shares or Market Value/ Tax Cost/ % of Total
Face Amount Est Ann IncPrice Unit Cost Yield at Market

0183436-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Cash Equivalents

Total Cash Equivalents

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993011

Total Assets

ASSET DETAIL AS OF 08/31/17

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



Taxable Interest 11.39 11.39

Cash Disbursements - 11.39 - 11.39

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
CAPITALIZED ISSUER'S FEEACCOUNT

Income Principal Total
Cash Cash Cash

Beginning Cash Balance as of 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $.00

EndingCash Balance as of 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0183436-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993011

CASH SUMMARY



08/01/17 Interest Earned On 11.39
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Interest From 7/1/17 To 7/31/17
9AMMF05B2

08/02/17 Cash Disbursement - 11.39
Paid To Account # 221993000
Transfer To Another Trust
Income Earnings

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Beginning Balance 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $64,837.53

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
CAPITALIZED ISSUER'S FEEACCOUNT

Date Income Principal Tax
Posted Description Cash Cash Cost

EndingBalance 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $64,837.53

0183436-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993011

TRANSACTION DETAIL



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 4

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
SURPLUS FUND

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183438-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993012

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
SURPLUS FUND

0183438-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993012

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



No activity qualifies for this statement period.

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
SURPLUS FUND

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $0.00

EndingMarket Value $0.00

0183438-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993012

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
SURPLUS FUND

No reportable securities for this statement period

0183438-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993012

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 4

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A COST OF ISSUANCE ACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183440-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993013

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A COST OF ISSUANCE ACCOUNT

0183440-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993013

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



No activity qualifies for this statement period.

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A COST OF ISSUANCE ACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $0.00

EndingMarket Value $0.00

0183440-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993013

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
A COST OF ISSUANCE ACCOUNT

No reportable securities for this statement period

0183440-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993013

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 6

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B COST OF ISSUANCE ACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183442-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993014

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B COST OF ISSUANCE ACCOUNT

0183442-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993014

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



Distributions - 0.69

Interest, Dividends and Other Income 0.69

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B COST OF ISSUANCE ACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $4,046.74

Adjusted Market Value $4,046.05

Investment Results

Total Investment Results $0.69

EndingMarket Value $4,046.74

0183442-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993014

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY



           4,046.740 US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct              4,046.74              4,046.74  100.0                 8.09
9AMMF05B2           1.0000                  1.00             .20 **

Time of trade execution and trading party (if not disclosed) will be provided upon request.

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotations or valuation methodologies from financial industry services
believed by us to be reliable. Assets that are not publicly traded may be reflected at values from other external sources. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected at a previous value or as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value. Values
shown do not necessarily reflect prices at which assets could be bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may
be updated less frequently than statement generation.

For further information, please contact your Analyst.

** The Yield at Market set forth in this statement for any money market fund is based on the interest rate applicable to that money
market fund as of the last business day of the statement period (or most recent daily rate available) and may not be relied upon as (i) a
yield estimate for the statement period as a whole, or (ii) a guarantee of future performance.

 100.0                $8.09            $4,046.74             $4,046.74

 100.0                $8.09            $4,046.74             $4,046.74

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Security Description

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B COST OF ISSUANCE ACCOUNT

Shares or Market Value/ Tax Cost/ % of Total
Face Amount Est Ann IncPrice Unit Cost Yield at Market

0183442-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Cash Equivalents

Total Cash Equivalents

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993014

Total Assets

ASSET DETAIL AS OF 08/31/17

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



Taxable Interest 0.69 0.69

Cash Disbursements - 0.69 - 0.69

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
Page 5 of 6

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B COST OF ISSUANCE ACCOUNT

Income Principal Total
Cash Cash Cash

Beginning Cash Balance as of 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $.00

EndingCash Balance as of 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0183442-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993014

CASH SUMMARY



08/01/17 Interest Earned On 0.69
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Interest From 7/1/17 To 7/31/17
9AMMF05B2

08/02/17 Cash Disbursement - 0.69
Paid To Account # 221993002
Transfer To Another Trust
Income Earnings

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Beginning Balance 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $4,046.74

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A AND TAXABLE 2016B
B COST OF ISSUANCE ACCOUNT

Date Income Principal Tax
Posted Description Cash Cash Cost

EndingBalance 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $4,046.74

0183442-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993014

TRANSACTION DETAIL



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 3766
Page 1 of 6

E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183507-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993015

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
Page 2 of 6

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

0183507-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993015

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



Interest, Dividends and Other Income 215.35

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $1,267,811.29

Investment Results

Total Investment Results $215.35

EndingMarket Value $1,268,026.64

0183507-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993015

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY



       1,268,026.640 US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct          1,268,026.64          1,268,026.64  100.0             2,536.05
9AMMF05B2           1.0000                  1.00             .20 **

Time of trade execution and trading party (if not disclosed) will be provided upon request.

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotations or valuation methodologies from financial industry services
believed by us to be reliable. Assets that are not publicly traded may be reflected at values from other external sources. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected at a previous value or as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value. Values
shown do not necessarily reflect prices at which assets could be bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may
be updated less frequently than statement generation.

For further information, please contact your Analyst.

** The Yield at Market set forth in this statement for any money market fund is based on the interest rate applicable to that money
market fund as of the last business day of the statement period (or most recent daily rate available) and may not be relied upon as (i) a
yield estimate for the statement period as a whole, or (ii) a guarantee of future performance.

 100.0            $2,536.05        $1,268,026.64         $1,268,026.64

 100.0            $2,536.05        $1,268,026.64         $1,268,026.64

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Security Description

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

Shares or Market Value/ Tax Cost/ % of Total
Face Amount Est Ann IncPrice Unit Cost Yield at Market

0183507-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Cash Equivalents

Total Cash Equivalents

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993015

Total Assets

ASSET DETAIL AS OF 08/31/17

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



Taxable Interest 215.35 215.35

Transfers - 215.35 215.35

Net Money Market Activity - 215.35 - 215.35

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

Income Principal Total
Cash Cash Cash

Beginning Cash Balance as of 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $.00

EndingCash Balance as of 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0183507-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993015

CASH SUMMARY



08/01/17 Interest Earned On 215.35
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Interest From 7/1/17 To 7/31/17
9AMMF05B2

08/02/17 Cash Disbursement - 215.35
Transfer To Principal
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Cash Receipt 215.35
Transfer From Income
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Purchased 215.35 Units Of - 215.35 215.35
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Trade Date 8/2/17
9AMMF05B2

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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Beginning Balance 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $1,267,811.29

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016A BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

Date Income Principal Tax
Posted Description Cash Cash Cost

EndingBalance 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $1,268,026.64

0183507-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993015

TRANSACTION DETAIL
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E-mail SHERYL.LEAR@USBANK.COM

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016B BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

PSL WIREGRASS LP
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER
8214 WESTCHESTERDR SUITE 600
DALLAS TX 75225-6112

If you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager or Analyst.

EX-FL-WWSJ
225 E. ROBINSON ST., SUITE 250
ORLANDO, FL 32801

KEVIN FOX

0183518-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Account Manager:
SHERYL LEAR

Phone 904-358-5363

Analyst:

Phone 704-335-4588

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993016

QUESTIONS?000001385 09  SP         000638704253332 P   



00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016B BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

0183518-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993016

SPECIAL MESSAGES

To better meet the needs of all investors, the financial services industry is shortening the settlement cycle for
stocks, corporate bonds, municipal bonds, unit investment trusts and financial products comprised of these
security types (such as exchange-traded funds). The standard settlement cycle of three business days after the
trade date will be changed to two business days on September 5, 2017.

This should result in reduced credit risk, cash deployment efficiencies, increased market liquidity and lower
collateral requirements. It also will align the U.S. market with other major international markets. For example, 23
European Union members moved to a two-day settlement cycle in October 2014. U.S. Bank has been
participating in industry-wide testing to ensure readiness for the shortened settlement cycle.

Faster trade settlement begins September 5



Interest, Dividends and Other Income 11.79

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
Page 3 of 6

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016B BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

Current Period
08/01/17 to 08/31/17

Beginning Market Value $69,409.69

Investment Results

Total Investment Results $11.79

EndingMarket Value $69,421.48

0183518-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993016

MARKET VALUE SUMMARY



          69,421.480 US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct             69,421.48             69,421.48  100.0               138.84
9AMMF05B2           1.0000                  1.00             .20 **

Time of trade execution and trading party (if not disclosed) will be provided upon request.

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotations or valuation methodologies from financial industry services
believed by us to be reliable. Assets that are not publicly traded may be reflected at values from other external sources. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected at a previous value or as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value. Values
shown do not necessarily reflect prices at which assets could be bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may
be updated less frequently than statement generation.

For further information, please contact your Analyst.

** The Yield at Market set forth in this statement for any money market fund is based on the interest rate applicable to that money
market fund as of the last business day of the statement period (or most recent daily rate available) and may not be relied upon as (i) a
yield estimate for the statement period as a whole, or (ii) a guarantee of future performance.

 100.0              $138.84           $69,421.48            $69,421.48

 100.0              $138.84           $69,421.48            $69,421.48

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
Page 4 of 6

Security Description

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016B BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

Shares or Market Value/ Tax Cost/ % of Total
Face Amount Est Ann IncPrice Unit Cost Yield at Market

0183518-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

Cash Equivalents

Total Cash Equivalents

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993016

Total Assets

ASSET DETAIL AS OF 08/31/17

ASSET DETAIL MESSAGES



Taxable Interest 11.79 11.79

Transfers - 11.79 11.79

Net Money Market Activity - 11.79 - 11.79

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
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CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016B BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

Income Principal Total
Cash Cash Cash

Beginning Cash Balance as of 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $.00

EndingCash Balance as of 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0183518-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993016

CASH SUMMARY



08/01/17 Interest Earned On 11.79
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Interest From 7/1/17 To 7/31/17
9AMMF05B2

08/02/17 Cash Disbursement - 11.79
Transfer To Principal
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Cash Receipt 11.79
Transfer From Income
Income Earnings

08/02/17 Purchased 11.79 Units Of - 11.79 11.79
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct
Trade Date 8/2/17
9AMMF05B2

00- -M -N -PC -244-01 00376601 3766
Page 6 of 6

Beginning Balance 08/01/2017 $.00 $.00 $69,409.69

CAPITAL TRUST AGENCY SENIOR HOUSING
REVENUEBONDS (BEACH HOUSE AT
WIREGRASS RANCH PROJECT)SERIES
2016B BORROWEREQUITY CAPITALIZED
INTERESTACCOUNT

Date Income Principal Tax
Posted Description Cash Cash Cost

EndingBalance 08/31/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $69,421.48

0183518-00-03300-01

This statement is for the period from
August 1, 2017 to August 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 221993016

TRANSACTION DETAIL



Glossary
The accumulation of the value of a discounted bond until

maturity.
The difference between

the proceeds and the Prior Market Value of the transaction.
The difference

between the Market Value and the Adjusted Prior Market Value.
A figure calculated using the beginning

Market Value for the fiscal year, adjusted for all asset related
transactions during the period, employing an average cost
methodology.

 The decrease in value of a premium bond until
maturity.

- Anything owned that has commercial exchange value.  Assets
may consist of specific property or of claims against others, in contrast
to obligations due to others (liabilities).

 A measurement of a bond's quality based upon the
issuer's financial condition.  Ratings are assigned by independent
rating services, such as Moody's, or S&P, and reflect their opinion of
the issuer's ability to meet the scheduled interest and principal
repayments for the bond.

Cash activity that includes both income and principal cash
categories.

 - Also reported as Gain/Loss in
Period in the Asset Detail section.  This figure shows the market
appreciation (depreciation) for the current period.

 - The original price of an asset, normally the
purchase price or appraised value at the time of acquisition.  Book
Value method maintains an average cost for each asset.

 - The original price of an asset, normally the
purchase price or appraised value at the time of acquisition.  Tax Basis
uses client determined methods such as Last-In-First-Out (LIFO),
First-In-First-Out (FIFO), Average, Minimum Gain, and Maximum Gain.

(Also reported as Accrued Income) Income earned
but not yet received, or expenses incurred but not yet paid, as of the
end of the reporting period.

The amount of income a particular asset
is anticipated to earn over the next year.  The shares multiplied by
annual income rate.

 - The annual rate of return on an investment
expressed as a percentage.  For stocks, yield is calculated by taking
the annual dividend payments divided by the stock's current share
price.  For bonds, yield is calculated by the coupon rate divided by the
bond's market price.

 - (Also reported as Ex-Date) For stock trades, the
person who owns the security on the ex-dividend date will earn the
dividend, regardless of who currently owns the stock.

 A category of cash comprised of ordinary earnings
derived from investments, usually dividends and interest.

 The price per unit multiplied by the number of units.
 - The date on which an obligation or note matures.
 - The date on which a dividend, mutual fund distribution,

or interest on a bond will be made.
 A category of cash comprised of cash, deposits, cash

withdrawals and the cash flows generated from purchases or sales of
investments.

 - The Proceeds less the Cost Basis
of a transaction.

 - The date on which a trade settles and cash or
securities are credited or debited to the account.

 The date a trade is legally entered into.
 - The difference between the Market Value and

Cost Basis at the end of the current period.
 - The annual rate of return on an investment

expressed as a percentage.  For stocks, yield is calculated by the
annual dividend payments divided by the stock's current share price.
For bonds, yield is calculated by the coupon rate divided by the bond's
market price.

The terms defined in this glossary are only for use when reviewing your account statement.  Please contact your Relationship Manager with any questions.

Accretion -

Adjusted Prior Market Realized Gain/Loss -

Adjusted Prior Market Unrealized Gain/Loss -

Adjusted Prior Market Value -

Amortization -

Asset 

Bond Rating -

Cash -

Change in Unrealized Gain/Loss

Cost Basis (Book Value)

Cost Basis (Tax Basis)

Ending Accrual -

Estimated Annual Income -

Estimated Current Yield

Ex-Dividend Date

Income Cash -

Market Value -
Maturity Date
Payable Date

Principal Cash -

Realized Gain/Loss Calculation

Settlement Date

Trade Date -
Unrealized Gain/Loss

Yield on/at Market
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PSL WIREGRASS LP                        
ATTN DODD CRUTCHER                      
8214 WESTCHESTER DR SUITE 600           
DALLAS TX 75225-6112                    

U.S. Bank                           
1555 N. Rivercenter Dr.             
Suite 300                           
Milwaukee, WI 53212                 

003766    
-N -244
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